@"%EMNAL

30648 AUG 141979

Decision XNo.

EFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of )
CP NATIONAL CORPORATION, a California
Corporation, for authority to increase) Applmcatmon Vo. 57821

its rates for electric sexrvice in its ‘ (Fnled January 20, 1978)
Weavervzlle Dlvzsion.

Orrick, Ferrmug;on, Rowley & Sut ¢liffe, oy
Robert J. Gleistelin, Axtorney at Law, ‘
tor applicant.

Glen J. Sullivan, otorney at Law, for
California Farm Bureau Federation,
interested party.

Sara S. Myers, Attormey at lLaw, and
‘Bertram Patrick, P.E., for the
Commission stair.

0PI NIO N

By this application, CP National Corporation (appl*cant)
requests authority to establish rates for its ‘Weaverville Divmsion
Electric Department which were designed to increase annual revenue
by $276,800 oxr 30.8 percent over the revenues produced by’the , R
authorized rate levels now in effect based on. test‘year 1979 operations.]f-'i
In addltzon, applicant seeks to establish separate rates fb* teso
year 1980 which would be appllcable unt til revised by a new-showmng
of‘reve nues, expenses, and ‘rate base that,would be applicable beyond
that t:.me .

Publ;c-hear;ng was held before Adm;nistratzve Law :
Judge Gillanders in Weave“ville on. Novembe“ lh, 1978‘ and the ‘matter

was subzitted upon receipt of late~-£il edwexhibito‘on_February 15571979
: e L Y TR T




A-5782l ks

Copies of <the appllcatlon had heen served and notlce of hearzng had
been published and posted in accordance with thls Comm;ssion s
Rules of Practice and Procedure. .
- Oral testimony on behalf of applicant was presented

by two witnesses. The Commission staff presentatlon was made’ hy 3 -
an engineer. Testimony was also received from the Distrlct Attorney/h"
County Counsel of Trinity County. )
General Information :

‘ Applicant. is a corporation duly organlzed and existmng
wder the laws of the State of California. It owns and operates
puwdlic utility electric, gas, water, and telephone systems in

Califorriaj; electric, gas, and telephone systems in Oregon, electrlc,u_‘ v

gas, water, and telephone systems {n Nevada; and. electrzc systems
in Utah ané Arizona. Its-prznclpal,p ace of business lsjlocated
in ‘Sa.n. Francisco, California.
Weaverville District Electric Department

f Organization

; For operating purposes applzcant s Weaverville Distr~ct
is under the supervision of a Dmstr‘ct Manager in Wéaverv:lle..f

# Territory Served ' .

| The Weaverville Electric Department furnishes electr;c o
se*vxce in Weaverville and the adaaceut terrztory in Trinity County.
Weavervzlle is the County seat of Trinmity Covnty and the~populatlon,fc“
accord;ng to the 1970 census, was 2,000. '

!

Source of Power .

Applicant purchases zts power requirements from Pacific
Gas and 1=‘].ectric Company (PG&E) on Schedule R - Resale Service.k;“

‘}




A.57821 ks

Dower is obtained from a 60-kV line connectlng Reddzng and. Eureka. g
Applicant's 'substation has two 3, 750-kmk transformers, one supplyzng
the 2.4 KV distridbution and the other supplyzng the 12 5=KV dzstri—A
buzlon. There are approxlmately 125 wmre mmles 1n the Wéavervzlle
Dlstribuxlon system. = ‘

Results of Operation

During the course of hearlngs in this. proceedlng, the g
d.spuzed issues between appllcant and the staff were narrowed to-

(1) rate of return; (2) appropr:.ate allowance for the coso of '
tanford Research Institute's (SRI) management audzt, and (3) appro—

priate allowance for the capztal;zed cost of applmcant s customer

information services systex. Applicant's witnesses and wmtnesses

for tbe Commission staff analyzed and estmmaxed applicanz s operatmng

—esu~ vs for test year 1.979. :

At the conclusion of the hearnng, applzcant staxed .hat,
after,a review of the staff showing which was. based on later data,‘f
it was prepared to agree with the staff‘s estimates, except for -
rate of return and management audit, zn order 1) expedzte a deczs;on.'
To tnis end, a late=filed exhibit, jointly sponsored by applmcant '
and tae Commission staff, was filed: showmng an agreed summary ‘
of earnings at present rates. This exhlbmt also reflects *educed
ad valorem.property taxes due to the' passage of Proposmtzon 13,_[
tbe new federal income tax rate of L6 percent, and a reductmon -
in the working-cash allowance. The effect of the Joint exhib;t was ‘

to reduce applicant’s rate increase request from $276 800 to
8172,,00.




Applicant hl*ed SRI %o conduct a management audlt of 1ts
geaeral office and top level management. SRI conducted its audit. |
at a cost of $110,000 and submitted a report which covered appllcant s:

trengths and weaknesses and proposed solutions to problems and

changes in organization and business. The report also focused on
problems with data systems, management pract:ces\and traip;ng, the .
need for development of a public‘relations;programy'andathe‘role,of
the Board of Directors. Applicant considers the?cost_of‘the.SRIa‘”

tudy t© be a proper charge to its *axepayers. Thus, it allocates
the -cost among its operating districts. The staff recommends thaz
the entire cost of the study be charged to the stockholders because
vhe ratepayers have already paid for competent management in the
rates charged and should rot have to pay fo“-correctlng defic1enc1es,
corporate acquisitions and d;vestments, and profltability 1morovemenx :
which, according to the staff, are clearly for the beneflt of‘the |
stockholders. We agree with the staff and will adopt the staf**s
disallowance of the cost of the SRI study.

In Decision No. 90597, issued in OII No. lh, we fbund the ,
expense for the management audit conoucted for CP Natlona_ by the -

witute of Management Research should be disallowed when.settl g
razes for CP National's a;st“zcts. However, we dlrecoed CP Natlonal
to develop an improved sraining program for its customer_;e_atlons<
versonnel and o provide better supervision over such persbnnel;‘
recognized the expense required for this unders aklng to be 338,000 ‘
annually Jfoxr CP Nati ozal’ s total Califormia operat:ons. Accord;ngly,r
we will incliude $3,752 expense in the adoooed test. year 0o fund' .hzs ;*
activity (allocated to this CP N&ElOﬂ&l;dlSy.lCtADY ;he “our-eaCtor
methodolozy). o | o

The following table sets forth the jointl y soonsored suzmary |
of earniags‘ao rates in effect on J nuary 1, *978”fo* Test year ¢979, -
the amount of additional revenue reguired o *amse anolmcann s rate'
£ retura to that recommended by the Comm;ssmon staff and ohe .
2dditional revenue requ;red to raise anplican s rate o_ retu*n :o'
what recommended by apolzcant.. : L




WEAVERVILLE ELECTRIC DISTRICT
Estimated Year 1979 :

_ Agalican*
- . Rate of Retum N
Staff - At Ll. OB,o & SRI-
Rate of Return @ 9.50% - Adtfustment of: $196
_Adit.stment Results - Adjast-nent .. Results

(Dollars in '"hcusands)

Ooerating Revemies , o ‘ S
Basic Rates_ $ 20.1 31384 5 731.3‘.5 o 83L.L . 8 3826
Znergy Rates 802.1 - 8021 o= 802uL
Miscellaneous 320 - 3.0 R P o

Total Oper. Reve 1,0L5.2 1384 L,153.6 C 1-13-87 -7”,” L
Operztine Exvenses ~ o : o '
Production 7842 784.2 73@,2- L
Distridution bleb- ‘ | 6leb - 61,.6;- |
Customer Service & . S ' = coT
Information 0.6 - 0.6. R 0-5
. Sales: Q.2 02 ‘ . 0-2“{' o
Customer Accts. W/O ‘ ) S R R
Tacollectibles 294 : ‘ Db ' : ‘ 29.,»*:2
Uncoll.ectivles 2elt - - 27 0el S 2.8
Adrinistrative and General 9[...9' ‘ - 97.7 S 98,60
CIS Amortization Leb = 46 = L.Stt':;?f.

300k Depreciation 4l.8 A 3 - - = z.l.ar
Taxes Other Than Income 15.2 15.2. - 5.2
State Corp. Franchise Tax (7-5% ; \ AT .0 _ 7.7;1_*{{: o
Tederal Income Tax (49.2) . ‘ Toly - o PARS
Tatal Oper. Exp. 982 1,053.1 179 . T .073..0-\

Net Operating Revemues BL-O“ ' | .3 llOO;'S":-' ‘ ' ;1_,_6.,7
Rate Base 1,057.8 1,078 B ,057.8 |
Rate of Retura 3.a% s 50%

(Red ’-‘igure)




Based on its original studies, the staff 'reco‘mmendéd_.' that-j‘, S
applicant be granted step rates for 1980. However, it alsb recommended
that before the step increase is awvthorized appl:.cant should be
required o file an advice letter with appropriate work. Ppapers at the
end of the test yearj <o Justh.fy ‘the increases. Because o..,sigmflcant _
changes between the staff's original estimates and the agreed upon :
test year results of operation, we can no'o use. the or:.g...nal results \
to gauge att crition. With only one usable test. year there :.s no
way to determine att trivion. We will, therefore, allow -no._: a‘c;xlf;.fo:.o‘-n
iz setting rates for the future. [ o
Rate of Return : : ,

Any rate of return de’cerm:.na.m.on ne cessar:Lly requ:.res 't;he
we:.gh:.ng of a number of econom:.c intangibles which' are dlffn.cult o
zmeasure by statistical compar:.sons. It devolves upon the Judgment o»f_ —
the Commission, after weig;h:.ng the evidence. presented. by all of the
experts, to determine and set a fair anrl reasonable rate of retum
(Pac. Tel. & Tel. Co. (1968) 69 CPUC 53 ) It was the ‘cestixnon'y' of
applicant's rate of return witness that an 11.03 percent rate of return]
on rate base or approximately 16 percent rate of return on- common
stock equity is needed to enable applzca.nt to sell its shares at
a price which would not be puni tively dilutive to the . present’ s'coclc-
nolders and dest ructive to the marlcet for appl:. ca.nt s common sto cIc..




The staff’'s finaneial w1tne58‘recommended a’ rate of‘return
of 9.50 percent on rate base, or: approximazely 12.2 percentrreturn _
on common stock equity. We have consmdered the arguments advanced
by applicant and staff and adopt as reasonable a rate- of return of
9.50 percent on rate dase. Such rave of return Wlll provmde a: return
oz equity of approximately 12.21 percent, an after—tax'znterest
coverage of 2.53 times, and a combined coverage of 2. OO‘tmmes-‘f
This return on capital is adequate to attract capmval at a reasonable
cost and to maintain the credit of applmcant.

According o Trinity County's District Amtorney, it is’

enerally held by the people resmdmng ln the Wéaverville area. that
PG&u $ rates are lower than those of’applicant S To determ;ne the

actual differences, the ALJ directed applzcant o prepare a

comparison table. Applicant.dzd so and- presented Exh;blt 21 at the
hearing. Exhibzt 21 shows the following*




HWeaverville Comparison of Present Rates

CP National Corporation vs Pacific Gas and Flectric Company

Basl¢
Haslec
Baslc
Baslic
Basic and Water lleating
Baslc and Water Heating
Basie and Water Heating
Basic and Water Heating

Basic, Water, and Space Heating
-Baslc, Water, and Space Heating
Basic, Water, and Space Heating
. Basic, Water, and Space Heating

Hinter

Lifeline Allowance (kWh)

cP Napional

240
240
240
240
430
490
L30
430

1,610
1,610
1,610
1,610

FGE

Typical
Consumption

240 -

240

200

2,0
490

490
‘490

1,610
1,610

1,610

1,610

(x¥n),

- 500
1,000
2,000 -
31C

- 500
21,000
2,000
3,000
500
1,000
2,000
3,000

Amount _of Bill

CP_National

$ 19.69
3644
69,92
103,21

- $ 17,62

336

67.85
101,34

$ 17,55

30,16
584,60

92.0)

Pacific Gas and Electric Company Schedule D-1, effective September 11, 1978.
CP National Corporation Sc_;heg_ule_!_)-ll,og with Fnergy. Batgs,‘_'éffet;t,iv'e November 1, 1978.

PG&E

$ 19,00
10435
83,06

125,77

3 14.72
36,08

78.79
121,50
$ 1455
27:35
102,33




The comparison shows that in most cases appl;cant s rates

are lower than PGEE's especially in the typlcal COnsumptlon blocks,”,f:"“'ﬂ

i.e., 1,000-3, 000 KWh.
Rate Desigm : - : : .
Applicant and the staff (wuth some minor. differences) have Hf
proposed a new rate design for resmdentmal electric rates which wull
aid in reducing the effects of declzning sales’ on revenue, promote
conservation and not disadvantage the w lllty s ratepayers-
Simply stated, applicant's revenue: “equzrement is

ivided into two components: one, the energy rate revenue con-

isting of the cost of purchased energy and related uncellectlbles
and franchise fees; the other, the baszc rate revenue censxsu;ng “‘
of revenue required for a return on rate ‘base’ and all etber expeuses.
For applicant, whnch.purchases its total energy reeulrement, the fbrmer
component geuerally represents two-thirds of the tetal revenue re-
quirement. B3oth applicant and the staff recommend that this component
be collected subject to adjustment through a balancing aceoune.-

Applicant and the staff differ slmghtly-wmth respect to

the collection of basic rate revenue. Applicant proposes . o
higher monthly service charges than. the staff. It is apparent that'
even the higher charge does not cover the fixed costs of serv1ce,-u
azd, iz any event, the amount chosen w*ll ve reflected ln an - adgustment
to tke commodity charge portion of the basmc rate.\ '

For resideatial sales, aeullcant uroeoses and " st ‘agreee
hat the commodity charge porelon of the baszc rate reverue ve
collected by a uniform price per kWh through the lmfelmne usage block
Tor nonresidential sales, the basic rate revenue is 5pread unl-‘ |
Tormly over all sales. We will adouu the staff's rave des gn.




A.57821 Alt.-CTD-fg - .

Conservation and Voltage Regulation

2lthough applicant did not include mentzon of any consexr— -
vation activities or expenses in its apollcatlon as fmled it
did later submit a comprehensmve—energy conservat;on program to
be undertaken, initially, at its own expense. Part of thls
effort is the implementation of a Conservat;oh Voltage Regulat;on
Program (CVR). Applicant was d;rected to. conbmnue the lmplementatmon ‘
of its CVR activities in Dec;sxon No. 90597 dated July 31, 1979
issued in OII No. l4. ‘ '

In other proceedings we have directed Pac;flc Gas and
Electric Company, D-89315; Southern California Edmson Company,;
D-89711; and San Diego Gas & Electric Company, D-90405, to
incorporate service voltage standards into their respect;ve tarlff
rules regarding "Description of Service" as part of themr CVR
programs. In addition, these electric utllltxes have- been requxred
to adopt certain lmplementatlon and reportxng requ;rements for ‘
their CVR programs. Applicant should also expand Lts CVR- program
to adopt voltage standards in 1ts tarlff Rule No. 2 and adopt
similax reportlng requzrements heretofore requmred of other ];
California electric utilities and will be.sotd;reoted.; _




A.57821 Alt.-CTD-fg

Findings of Fact

, 1. applicant is in need of add;tlonal revenues, but the,*"
proposed rates set forth in the apolzcatzon are-excess;ve.

- 2. The staff's estimates of operating expense and rate
base for the test year 1979 reasonably'indicdte‘the‘results of
applicant's operations for the future and are adopted.

3. Applicant can and should step’ up its CVR.program,efforts.
We will regquire applicant to revise its tariff to set forth the |
new ranges of customer voltage recommended by the CVR.progr&m |
as shown in Appendix A and adopt CVR zmplementatzon and: rePOrtlng
requirements set forth in Appendix B. :

4. A rate of return.of 9.50 percent on the adopted rate
base for the year 1979 will produce a return on common equmty
of approximately 12.21 percent. Such rate of return requ;res
an increase in gross revenues of 3138 400, ‘whdch amount lS
reasonable. ,

5. The staff's rate spread is reasonable and should be
adopted.

6. The increases in rates and charges authormzed hereln
are justified; the rates and charges authorized herein are
reasonable; and the present rates and charges, xnsofa:_as-they'
differ from those prescribed herein, are for the future unjust’
and unreasonable. . | |

Conclusions of Law

The Commission concludes that the appllcatlon should be
granted to the extent set forth in the order which follows. The"'
following order should be ;ﬁfect;ve the date of szgnature smnce f
there is an immediate neodeor the’ rate 1ncrease author:zed.‘




A.57821 Alt.-CID-fg

IT IS ORDERED that-

1. CP National Corporataon shall within thlrty days after
the effective date of this order :evase its taxiff to'lnclude the
customer serxvice voltages ané customer utllazataon voltages set
forth in Appendix A. ‘

2. CP National Corporatzon shall contlnueAto expand 1ts
implementation of conservation voltage regulatxon and- flle
progress reports as scheduled and set forth in Appendax B.

3. CP National Corxporation is authorzzed,after the effectlve
date of this oxder, to file revised rate schedules ln.accorda“ce
with Appendix C attached to this oxder,. and concurrently to
withdraw and cancel its presently effective schedules. Such
‘1’xng shall comply with General Qxder No.. 96-2. The effectave
date! of the revised schedules shall be five days after the aate

of ‘Llang. The revised schedules shall apply’ only to servace
rendered on and after the effectlve date. thereof.‘

-

The effectave date of thas order as.the date hereof

Da.te“,‘ ' AUG 14 1979 - , At San. Fran}cr;.'sc.:o-.,_
California. - ~ S

Commissioner Richard D. Gravelle, bdeing
necessarily absent, did not participate
in the dispositionof this proceeding.




A.57821 Alt.-CTD-fg R

APPENDIX A
Page 1 of 2

ROLE NO. 2, DESCRIPTION OF SERVICE

) Customer Service Voltages:

Under all normal load conditionms, distribution circuits
will be operated so as to maintain: secondary service
voltage levels to customers w;th;n the voltage ranges
specified below: _

. Ma.':c:z.mum ‘ ',“ o P
Nominal ‘ . Service. - ©oo4 Maxdimum SR
™O=Wire : ' Voltage o -Servzce Vbltage&f“y L
And Minimum O o ‘DnAmmmuumﬂm ERI
Yulti-Wire Voltage - Residential | ' And’ Inﬁustxzal o
Service To All and  Commercial Dlstrmbut;on
Voltage Services Distribution ercults .. Circuits
120 114 . 120 0 - L2600
208 197 : T 208 S _'~g21&
240 228 B 240 S 282
277 263 27T : : ”v°91
480‘ 456A o 480 s”‘ . 504

) Exceptions to Voltage Limits. Voltaqe may be outszde the
Iimits speciiied when the variations:

(a) Axise from the temporary action of the alements-f‘

(b) Are .nfrequent momentary'fluctuatxons of a
short durat;on.

(e) Arise from service interruptions.

(d) Arise from temporary separation of parts of the .
system from the main system.. . : :

(e) Are f£from causes beyond the control of the utility.

) Customer Utilization Voltages: !

(1) All customer-owned utilization equlpment must
be desicned and rated in accordance with the
following utilization voltages specified by
the American National Standaxd. C84 1 i£ customer

equipnment is to give fully satzsfacto:v
performance: ‘

i
'
L
R




A.57821"Alp,gc;pﬁrg—f"“"

"I' APPENDIX A
‘Page 2 of 2

Nominal Minimum : Maxcimum
Utilization : Utilization ‘ Utzl;zatmon
Voltage Voltage voltage -
120 10 | 125
208 191. ‘;‘215:r
240 - 220 250
277 , - 254 - 289 .
480 440 : : 500

The difference hetween service and utilization
voltages are allowances for voltage drop in
customer wiring. The maximum allowance is 4
volts (120 volt base) for secondary service.

Minimum utilization voltages from American
National Standard C84.1 are shown for customer
information only as the Company has no control
over voltage drop in customer's wiring.

The minimum utilization voltages shown in (1)
above, apply for circuits supplying lighting
loads. The minimum secondary utilization
voltages specified by American National .
Standard ¢84.1 for circuits not supplying’
lighting loads are 390 percent of nominal -
voltages (108 volts on. 120 volt base) for
normal service. )

Motors used on 208 volt systems should be rated
200 volts or (for small single phase motors)
115 volts. Motors rates 230 volts will not
perform satisfactorily on these systems and
should not be used. Motors rated 220 volts are
no longer standard, but many of them were
installed on existing 208 volt systems on the
assumption that the utilization voltage would
not be less than 187 vclts (90 percent of 208
volts).




A.57821 Alt.-CID-fg -.

APPENDIX B

CONSERVATION VOLTAGE REGULATION IMPLEMENTATION
AND REPORTING REQUIREMENTS

1. 2 National shall actively continue its investigation and
testing of distribution circuits, loads, motors, and appliances to.
maxinize the saving of energy through control of voltage regulation. -
Priority shall be given to the analysis of agricultural and industrial
sexvices. CP National shall file in writing, progress reports on
or before June 30 and December 31 of each year, setting forth detazled
engzneer;ng data of ;nd;vzdual anestmgatzons and tests.

2. CP National shall systematmcally‘and perlod;cally review
the service voltages of all of its distribution circuits to ensure that
all service voltages are as close to the minimum voltages, speczeled ,
iz Appendix B, as is cost-effective and will maximize energy savings.
Records shall be maintained of all distribution circuit voltage
regulator control settings ;nclud;ng bandwmdth¢ voltage level, and
l;ne—droo compensator.

3. ¢ Vat;onal shall review the‘deSLgn and operataon of all of
its distribution circuits and determine for each circuit the cost-
effectiveness of maximizing conservation of energy by optimizing:
service voltages. On or before December 31, 1979, CP National shall
report in writing the results of this rev:ew'mncludzng the regulator
operating voltage levels for each circuit at the beginning'and“end

of the circuit and the proposed circuit changes to maximize conservation””‘

oh epergyv by optimizing service voltage for . those c;rcuzts where lt
is Sfound to be cost-effective to do sO.

4. CP National is hereby authorized to. file by December 31, 1979,{‘_
a l_st of deviations for those residential and commercial distribution:
circuits that do not conform to the minimum and maximum secondary -
voltage levels specified in Appendix B and shall request authority for
continuation of such deviations as may be necessary annvally therxeafter. -
The aforementioned list and subsequent annual requests for authorzzatlon;
shall list each circuit for which a deviation is requested, the -
factors which impeded compliance, the status of the design and operatxon
review, and any proposed circuit changes to eliminate the cont*nued

requirement for the deviations. ; .

5. CP National is hereby dxrected in cooperatzon with our ‘
Energy Conservation Branch, to implement during the next twelve months
a voltage surveillance program to assure. that those feeder circuits’
which have been adjusted to the new service voltage range undex; the

Conservation Voltage Regulation Progzam remazn with;n the voltage
range prescribed herein. ‘ _ :




TAti-cm-zg T

AFFEIDIX C
Page L of S

CP NATIONAL ELECTRIC RAIES.
Weaverville District

C? Naticmal's rate schedules shall be revised as follows:

Schedules D=111 = Residexxtia.l Service and
TMA~12G ~ Multi-zamily Residential Service (Not Su'cmetered)

~ Per Meter
. . _ o ) Pear \{onth

Service Charge:

Tifeline m, per K < o c v L
Nop-lifeline XWh, per KWh : _ TR 501481-"." =
" Tnergy Rates: "

Included in the Commodity Charge a.bove are 'the :’ollow:!‘.ng

Energy Rates as speciffed in Part D of the PreL..md.na.z'y
Statenents _

Lifeline Xk, pexr MWk
Non-lifeline Xk, per kWh
Mindwm Charze: The Service Charge constit
Charge
Delete: Purchased Power Aijusment

© L0100
tutes the Monthly m:xi.nm

Schedrle mw-:z.za - Multd-family Residen'tial Service (Su'bmetered.)

RA‘.L".‘S
Service C‘..m.'ge.* :

Camodity Charge-
Lifeline XWk, per XW¥h
*Icn-lﬂeune XWh, per XWh

Energy Rates:

Tneluded in the Commodity Charge above are the to].'Lcwing

Energy Rates as sPeci:C:ted in Part D of the Preliminary
S‘ta‘tement- ‘ R

Lifeline X¥h, per XWh : - .0050
‘l’on.-lifeline Xih, per XWh LOuL

Minsmum Cha:ge- The Service Charge constitutes the monthl_r m.nimum. Cha.rge

Delete: Purckased Power Ad:justment

G



A. 57822 Alt.-CTD-fg - -

. _ APFENDIX C
Page 2 0L §

C2 NATIONAL ELECTRIC RAIES
Weaverville District

Schedule A-121 = General Service

 pereter
"~ Per-Month

Cmodi‘tycmrse:‘ o .

First 3,ooo mx, per Mk o s

Snergy %tes-l

Included in the Commodity Charge, above, is an Energy Rate . :
of $0.0301 per Wk as specified io Part D of the Preliminary'
Statement.,

. MMCHARGE:

Single Phasé‘ Services
The Service. Cha:ge cons‘titute' the Min.i.mum. Cha.rge. -
Polyphase Sewice- ‘ |

The Minix:mm. Charge shall be .he greater of
- A bill calculated using the Service Charge and. c::modiw Charge
specified above

2. A bill calculated using a rate of $1.00 per KT or connec'ted. loa.ct- |
plus the Energy Ra.te .-;pecz:l_'!"r ed a.bwe 't:'.'.mes the XWh consmytion

Deletes Purchased Power Adjustment.

SPECTAL, CONDITIONS

1. Voltage: Service on this schedule will be supplied at
“he secondary voltage available. Where polypbase power is to be
combined with single-phase, a 4-wire service will be supplied,
either 120-240 volt or 120-208 volt, whichever is availsble.

2. ‘I:he connected load for polypha.se service will Be the rated capacities
of a custcmer's equipment that can be coanected to the utility's lines at ¢ne i
time. For motors, the nameplate rating in borsepower will be used. In'detexmuining [

the connected loed, 1 hp will eq,ual 1 ¥¥. The connected load may be a ccmputed
value.

Delete: Special Comditions 3. and l».




ATPENDTX .C
Page 3 0f 5

CP NATIONAL ELECTRIC RATES
¥eaverville District

Schedule C-129 Zeating and Cociing Service

Cancel

Sckedule P-13], Gereral Power Service - Connected Toad Basis

Cancel

Schedule P-1L1 Genersl Power Service T
‘ : . Per Meter: . -
. Per Month_,; '
Service Charge i S ' | &s.oo |
Demand Charges |
AI.J. M'I',‘ pexr XV

Rates

Canmodi‘t'_v' Chn.rge* -

mm,perm SR ™ - S S

Energy Ra:t'.es-

Tacluded in the Ccmod::ty Ctarge above. iz an Energy Rate of so.o3omif -
per XWh as specified iz Part D of the Prel:‘.m:!.na:ry Stateme.nt- ' '

Mot Charge T

e Minimm Charge shall be ‘:.he greater of -

1. AbiI1 caleulated using the Serv'.!.ce Charge, Demand Carge and Ccmodityyflj |

Charge spec".ﬁed above

2. A bill calculated wsing the Service Charge and a mte of $l-00 per k.'zl‘,
but not less than 40 ¥V, of Demand plus the Bnerw Rate Specified
above times the ik consmption

Deletes Puarchased Power Adiustment




APFENDIX .C
Page 4 of 5

CP? MATICNAT, ELECTRIC RATES
Weaverville District

Schedule P-141 General Power Service

SPECIAL CONDITTIONS

3. I.. the average power factor during the nonth is less than 85% as dztemined. at the ‘
utility’s option by perzanent peasurexent or by test wnder normal cperating condi-
ticns, the maximum demand measured during the month used to determine the b:UJ.ina

demand will be adjusted by multiplying by 85% and dividing ‘oy- the a.verage power
factor. o ‘ ‘ ‘

4. Contract Provisions: This schedule :Ls cpen to cus'tcmers only eo a con'bmc-t 'ba.s:!.s. ‘
The: contract shall be for a tem of no't less tha.n. tWO . consecutive yea.rs. o

.:chedule "Io., QL=151 - Ou'tdoor Ares Ligh i:g Service

RATES

, PerI.amp e
-Per‘Mon'tb.‘__;{ AT

Overhead Service
“Mercurv-vapor Lamp

7,m men zbs ldm) ..ﬁ-ﬁ..’t..-&&..-...‘...II‘.-...--V'- S 5056
20,000 Lumen (146 Wih)

L 2 X T T X A X XY X R g TN XX PN 1 20 2 % K4 &R N X33 9.89

ddftional Charge: An added charge of $1.25 per month
shall be made for each pole required
in excess of the mmber of 1'um:!.n.aires
- dznstalled.

Toderground Sexrvice

Mercury-Vapor Lamp - - : ‘ : ' -
7’wo Lm S M) o-".s----o“--..oo—-..&-.o.--.movﬂu- $ 6-22
20 m Lmen lw m) .-\‘v.-‘........-..--..’..-...-b--“v-.ﬁ lo GL
Additicnal Charge: An fnstallation c:harge: of $0.30/fb. |

shall be made for each Zoot of service
in excess of 150 fLeet per :Lanrp

The customer wﬂl provid.e trencbing
and back?ill, including all costs for
paving, conduit, and other related
expenses where applicable.

IZnexrgy Rates:

Included in the rates per :Lamp, above, is. an’ Energy Ra:te _
of $0.030L ver X as specified in Part D of the Preld.mina:y
Statenent.

Delete: Purchased Power Adjusthient




. ' ' APPENDIX C .
| ‘ Page 505
CP NATTONAT® ELECTRIC RATES
Weaverville District

Schedule IS - 157 Lightinge - Street and Eishway

RATES

Overhead Service: ' o S Per Month ST '

Mounted on Wood Pole

Incandescent Lamps
1,000 Lumens (31 Xéh)
2,500 Lumens. (65 X¥h)
h-,OOO I.me.ns (101 Xwh)

Mexrcury Vapor- I.amps
7,000 Lumens. (65 XWh):
11,000 Luzens (S34Whn)
20,000 meens (1h6 m)

Mounted on Steel Poles

. " The a‘bcve rate for Iamps on. wood noles nlus $2 65

Mderzeound. Service

Mounted on S‘t:eel Poles
20,000 Lumens (146 mm)-

Znergy Rates:
Included in the ntes per lamp above, is an Enerw Ra.te of
$0.0301 per XWh as specified In Part D of the Preliminary
Statenent. A ‘ L




